RESOLUTION NO. 2021-068

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH JACOBS
ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOR THE WHITELOCK PKWY/STATE ROUTE 99 INTERCHANGE PROJECT
(WTR009) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$2,033,303.75 AND AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACT AMENDMENTS
NOT TO EXCEED \$100,000

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove's General Plan has identified the need for a new interchange at Whitelock Parkway and State Route 99 (SR-99); and

WHEREAS, the Whitelock Pkwy/State Route 99 Interchange project ("Project") is located in the City of Elk Grove (City) and would provide an additional access point to SR-99, a new bike/pedestrian overcrossing, potential realignment of SR-99, and environmental clearance of high occupancy vehicle lanes and auxiliary lanes on SR-99; and

WHEREAS, the Project is mostly located within the California Department of Transportation's ("Caltrans") right-of-way, thereby requiring cooperation with Caltrans including securing Caltrans approval for the initial project phases; and

WHEREAS, the City and Caltrans recently completed the Project Study Report – Project Development Support ("PSR-PDS") that identified and estimated project scope, schedule and support costs necessary to complete studies and work needed during the next phase of the Project, which is the Project Approval and Environmental Document (PA&ED) phase; and

WHEREAS, during the PA&ED phase, the Project is subject to review through the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA); and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City to procure a Consultant to provide design services during the PA&ED phase and subsequent phases of the project; and

WHEREAS, the City used a formal Consultant selection process in accordance with City ordinances and state laws; and

WHEREAS, staff prepared a Request for Proposal for Professional Engineering Services for the Project and those services requested were for primarily engineering support for the PA&ED phase of the Project, including background design studies, analysis of phasing options, engineering, 35% and 50% design submittals, preparation of the Project Report (PR), environmental support, traffic studies and analysis survey, geotechnical, public outreach, and other professional technical services; and

WHEREAS, the Request for Proposal also included services for preparation of Plans, Specifications, and Estimate (PS&E) once PA&ED is complete; and

WHEREAS, the Request for Proposals was advertised on October 22, 2020, and a total of six firms submitted proposals by the November 23, 2020 due date; and

WHEREAS, Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. was determined to be the most qualified firm; and

WHEREAS, staff has negotiated a Professional Services Agreement with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. to provide the required services; and

WHEREAS, staff is requesting additional authority for the City Manager to extend the contract term for up to four years to encompass future phases of work thereby allowing the City to avoid a new RFP unless needed, and to accommodate construction project phasing due to potential funding constraints and grant opportunities; and

WHEREAS, staff is requesting additional authority for the City Manager to execute contract amendments not to exceed \$100,000 which provides flexibility to adjust the scope as the Project advances through alternative refinement and value analysis as well as later phases; and

WHEREAS, the Project is included in the approved Fiscal Year 2020-2025 Capital Improvement Program and is budgeted with local funds in the approved Fiscal Year 2020-21 Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- 1) Authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc., in substantially the form presented, for Professional Engineering Services for the Whitelock Pkwy/State Route 99 Interchange Project (WTR009) in an amount not to exceed \$2,033,303.75; and
- Authorizes the City Manager to execute contract amendments not to exceed 2) \$100,000; and
- Authorizes the City Manager to extend the contract duration up to an 3) additional four years for future phases of work.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of March 2021.

> BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DGREN. CITY

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-068

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 10, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, and Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California